

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,	:
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE HEALTH ALLIANCE	:
FOR CHEMICAL POLICY REFORM, and	:
THE BREAST CANCER FUND,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY	:
COMMISSION,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
-----X	

16 Civ. 9401 (PKC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT UNITED STATES
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND THE MOTION TO DISMISS OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2769
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786

*Attorney for Defendant United States
Consumer Product Safety Commission*

ANDREW E. KRAUSE
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NAM’S MOTION TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6
A. Legal Standard for Intervention	6
B. The NAM Does Not Satisfy the Second, Third, or Fourth Requirements for Intervention as of Right.....	7
1. The NAM Does Not Have the Requisite Interest in This Action to Permit Intervention	7
2. Denial of the Motion to Intervene Will Not Prevent the NAM from Protecting Its Interests.....	9
3. The NAM’s Interests Are Adequately Represented	11
C. The Court Should Not Exercise Its Discretion to Permit Intervention.....	13
II. THE NAM’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	14
A. Legal Requirements for Standing	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy the Requirements for Standing at This Stage of the Litigation.....	15
1. The CPSC Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfied the Injury-In-Fact Requirement	16
2. The CPSC Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfied the Traceability Requirement.....	18
3. The CPSC Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfied the Redressability Requirement	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 141 F.R.D. 19 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15, 18
<i>Cronin v. Browner</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Leavitt</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004)	11
<i>Laroe Estates, Inc. v. Town of Chester</i> , 828 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 810 (2017)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18
<i>Mastercard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. McCarthy</i> , 308 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8, 13
<i>St. Pierre v. Dyer</i> , 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12

United States v. City of New York,
179 F.R.D. 373 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 8, 11

United States v. City of New York,
198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11, 12

Wash. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 7, 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2057..... 2, 3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 5, 6, 7, 13

REGULATIONS

79 Fed. Reg. 78,324 - 78,343..... 4

82 Fed. Reg. 11,348 10
